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CHAPTER 126—S. F. No. 519
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Village of Fosston Fire Department
Relief Association, authorizing payment of certain pensions at
an earlier date.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fosston, fire department pensions. The
fire department relief association of the village of Fosston may
pay out of any funds received from the state, or other source,
a service pension in such amount, not exceeding $40 per month,
as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its by-
laws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or
may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach
the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do
active duty for 20 years or more as a member of a volunteer,
paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department
in the municipality where the association exists, and who has
been or shal! hereafter be a member of such fire department
relief association at least three years prior to such retirement
and who complies with such additional conditions as to age,
service, and membership as may be prescribed by the cer-
tificate or by-laws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to
such retired fireman may be increased by adding to the maxi-
mum above prescribed an amount not exceeding $2 per month
for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before
retirement; provided, that no such fire department relief asso-
ciation shall pay to any member thereof a pension in any
greater amount than the sum of $60 per month.

Any such fire department relief association where the
majority of its members are volunteer firemen may provide in
its certificate of incorporation or by-laws for a service pension
in an amount not exceeding $300 per year of service to be
paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a
service pension under the provisions hereinbefore set forth.

These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as here-
in otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any
person while he remains a member of the fire department and
no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other
relief from the association. No payments made or to be made
by the association to any member on the pension role shall be
subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal
process and no person entitled to such payment shall have the
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right to assign the same, nor shall the association have the
authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum
which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be .effective upon its approval
by the village council of the village of Fosston.

Approved March 25, 1959.

CHAPTER 127— S. F. No. 587
An act relating to terms of district court in certain conn--

ties; amending Minnesota, Statutes 1957, Section 484-13.

Be it enacted by. the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

.Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.13, is.
amended to read :

484.13 Certain counties in third judicial district. Gen-
eral terms of district court in the counties named in this sec-
tion shall be held each year at the times herein specified :

Dodge County : The first Monday in April and the third
Monday in September.

Rice County: The first Monday in May and the first
Wednesday after the first Monday in November.

Steels County : The first Monday in April and the third
Monday in September.

County: The first Monday in March and the
second Monday in October.

Where any general term in any of said counties has been1

or shall hereafter be adjourned for a period of more than 30
days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than
eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term,
then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for
trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight
days or more before the beginning of said adjourned term.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1959.
Approved March 25, 1959.


